J. CHEM. SOC. PERKlN TRANS. I 1989 1483
Higher-Carbon Sugars. Part 73.' The Catalytic Osmylation of Some a,p-Un-
saturated Octuronic Acid Derivatives and a Synthesis of (meso)-threo-gluco-
Oct i t ol
John C. Barnes, John S. Brimacornbe," and Graeme McDonald
Chemistry Department, The University of Dundee, Dundee DD I 4HN
In compliance with Kishi's empirical rule, catalytic osmylation of methyl [methyl ( E )  -2,3,4-tri-0-
benzyl-6,7-dideoxy-~-~-gluco-oct-6-enopyranosid]uronate (6) produced a mixture of methyl

Fractional atomic co-ordinates (corresponding to the
absolute configuration) and intramolecular distances and
angles are given in Tables 1 and 2." In the numbering system
used (Figure), the carbon atoms of the parent octose are
numbered according to normal carbohydrate nomenclature,
while the remaining atoms are numbered arbitrarily.
J .  CHEM. SOC. PERKIN TRANS. I 1989 1489
Acknowledgements
We thank Dr. I. H. Sadler and his colleagues (University of
Edinburgh) for recording the ‘H and 13C n.m.r. spectra, Mr. J.
Paton for assistance with the crystal-structure determination,
and Dr. A. C. Richardson (King’s College, University of
London) for helpful discussions.
References
1 Part 12, J. C. Barnes, J. S. Brimacombe, A. K. M. S. Kabir, and
T. J. R. Weakley, J. Chem. SOC., Perkin Trans. 1,1988,3391.
2 J. S. Brimacombe and A. K. M. S. Kabir, Carbohydr. Rex,  1988,
179,21.
3 J. S. Brimacombe, in ‘Studies in Natural Products Chemistry,’ ed.
Atta-ur Rahman, Elsevier Science Publishers, Amsterdam, 1989, vol.
2, in the press.
4 J. K. Cha, W. J. Christ, and Y. Kishi, Tetrahedron, 1984,40, 2247.
5 G. J. Karabatsos and D. J. Fenoglio, in ‘Topics in Stereochemistry,’
eds. E. L. Eliel and N. L. Allinger, Wiley-Interscience, New York,
1970, vol. 5, p. 167 @ J. M. J. Tronchet and T. N. Xuan, Carbohydr.
Res., 1978,67,469.
6 J. S. I3rimacombeandA. K .  M. S. Kabir, Carbohydr. Res., 1986,150,35.
7 G. Si:ork and M. Kahn, Tetrahedron Lett., 1983,24,3951.
8 A. Bernardi, S. Cardani, C.  Scolastico, and R. Villa, Tetrahedron,
1988,44,491.
9 M. P.  DeNinno, S. J .  Danishefsky, and G. Schulte, J. Am. Chem. Sac.,
1988,110,3925.
10 U. ISchollkopf, in ‘Newer Methods of Preparative Organic
Chemistry,’ ed. W. Foerst, Academic Press, New York and London,
1964, vol. 111, p. 1 1 1.
11 H. B. BorCn, K. Eklind, P. J. Garegg, B. Lindberg, and A. Pilotti,
Actu Chem. Scand., 1972,26, 4143; K. Dziewiszek and A. Zamojski,
Carbohydr. Res., 1986, 150, 163 report a preparation of the
corresponding benzyl glycoside.
12 J. S. Brimacombe, R. Hanna, A. K. M. S. Kabir, F. Bennett, and I. D.
Taylor, J.  Chem. SOC., Perkin Trans. I ,  1986,815.
13 V. Van Rheenan, R. C. Kelly, and D. Y. Cha, Tetrahedron Lett.,
1976,1973.
14 K. N. Houk, S. R. Moses, Y.-D. Wu, N. G. Rondan, V. Jager, R.
Schohe, and F. R. Fronczek, J. Am. Chem. SOC., 1984,106,3880.
15 E. Vedejs and C. K. McClure, J.  Am. Chem. SOC., 1986,108,1094.
16 M. Schroder, Chem. Rev., 1980,80,187.
17 S. J. Danishefsky, M. P. DeNinno, G. B. Phillips, R. E. Zelle, and
18 0. T. Schmidt, Methods Carbohydr. Chem., 1962, 1, 198.
19 J. W. Van Cleve, G. E. Inglett, and L. W. Tjarks, Carbohydr. Rex,
20 E. J. Corey and J. W. Suggs, Tetrahedron Lett., 1975,2647.
21 J. Herscovici and K. Antonakis, J.  Chem. SOC., Chem. Commun.,
1980, 561; J. Herscovici, M.-J. Egron, and K.  Antonakis, J.  Chem.
SOC., Perkin Trans. 1, 1982, 1967.
22 D. Hendry, L. Hough, and A. C. Richardson, Tetruhedron Lett., 1987,
28,4597.
23 K. Akerfeldt and P. A. Bartlett, Carhohydr. Res., 1986, 158, 137; B.
Coxon, ibid., 1968,8, 125.
24 G. M. Sheldrick, SHELX S Program for Crystal Structure
Determination, University of Gottingen, 1986.